
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 18 October 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2021 as 
published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes OSC21-033. (Pages 15 - 24)
To review and outstanding items from the previous minutes.  A report setting out the actions 
to arise from the last meeting of the Committee, together with progress achieved, is 
attached.

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Matters for Determination

6 Work Programme OSC21-030. (Pages 25 - 46)
Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson

7 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Budget OSC21-029. (Pages 47 - 52)
Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey

Performance Management

8 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Pages 53 - 104)
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book) for August 2021.  A copy of the document was sent to all Members at the end 
of September and the Members of the Committee were invited to raise any questions they 
may have in advance of this meeting to enable timely responses to be given.

Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson 

Matters for Scrutiny

9 Rutland and Thameswey Update OSC21-031. (To follow) 
Reporting Person: Louise Strongitharm

10 Financial Review Monthly Update OSC21-032. (Pages 105 - 108)
Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco

Task Group Updates

11 Finance Task Group Update OSC21-034. (Pages 109 - 110)
To receive an update from the Finance Task Group following its meeting on 29 September 
2021.

Reporting person: Councillor James Sanderson, Chairman of the Finance Task Group.

12 Housing Task Group Update OSC21-035 (Pages 111 - 112)
To receive an update from the Housing Task Group following its meeting on 21 September 
2021.

Reporting person: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker, Chairman of the Housing Task Group.



3

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 6 October 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Aadam 
Ahmed, Scrutiny & Democratic Services Officer, Ext 3056, 
Email Aadam.Ahmed@woking.gov.uk 





Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2021

144

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 13 September 2021

Present:
Cllr J R Sanderson (Chairman)

Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett

Also Present: Councillors S Ashall, A Azad, A-M Barker and D Harlow.

Absent: Councillors R N Leach, R Mohammed and E Nicholson.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Leach, R Mohammed and E 
Nicholson.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 12 July 
2021 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Chairman noted that the item on Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been considered 
by the Executive before being adopted by Council at its meeting on 30 July 2021.

Work Programme

A proposal to undertake a scrutiny review of the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) 
scheme, discussed at the last meeting, appeared later on the agenda.

Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

It was noted that Councillor Nicholson had suggested the possibility of arranging a briefing 
for Members on the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (the ‘Green Book’).  
Progress on arranging an event would be considered outside of the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2021

145

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

6. HOUSING SERVICES REVIEW 2021 - UPDATE OSC21-019. 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the Housing Services Review 
which had been under taken over the past year.  Following completion of the review, a new 
Housing Strategy had been prepared before being adopted by Council in July 2021 
following a public consultation.  The Housing Strategy set out the Council’s vision for the 
period 2021 to 2026, covering the scope of the Authority’s Housing Services and 
complementing other policies of the Council.  

It was noted that the focus of the Strategy was on increasing the supply of affordable 
housing while making best use of the existing stock.  The priorities identified were:

 To provide well designed, high quality homes that were affordable and met 
local needs;

 To prevent homelessness and help those in housing need;

 To help people to achieve independence and wellbeing;

 To deliver an improved housing service to tenants and leaseholders;

 To enhance choice, standards and quality within the private rented sector.

The report set out each of the recom
[...]
a viability case results in fewer affordable 
homes being proposed a S106 agreement in order to provide the option for the actual costs 
and values to be completed”.  Officers confirmed that  S106 agreements were sought in 
such circumstances, noting that each agreement was subject to negotiations, and offered 
to provide a few examples outside of the meeting.

The Chairman summarised the key elements of the update, noting the discussion around 
empty homes, the successful consultation and the use of 106 agreements.  The Chairman 
thanked Councillor Harlow, Louise Strongitharm and Jon Herbert for the presentation and 
their work around the Strategy. 

RESOLVED

That the report on progress be noted.

7. WORK PROGRAMME OSC21-018. 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme for the Committee, which sought to assist 
Members with the overview and scrutiny role of the Council by providing an indication of 
the Committee’s workload and the future work programme of the Executive.  Items which 
had been changed or added to the Work Programme since its last meeting were 
highlighted, including the intention to undertake a survey of Leisure Facility Users in 2022 
and the addition of a presentation by Enterprise M3, the Local Enterprise Partnership, to 
the meeting in February 2022.  It was noted that the report included an extended forward 
plan of decisions to be taken by the Executive in the current Municipal Year.

The Committee had previously asked to again review the play area provision, which had 
last been reviewed earlier in the year.  The review was scheduled for the beginning of 
2023, though the Chairman indicated that ideally it would be brought forward.

Key items scheduled for the year included a review of the use of Lakeview Community 
Centre (October 2021), review of Freedom Leisure performance (November 2021), the 
performance of the waste management service and an update on Dr Edila’s report 
(January 2022), and Enterprise M3 (February 2022).  One new item to be added to the 
work programme was the follow up to the motion passed at the last Council meeting in 
regard to a financial review of the Authority.  The motion had specified that monthly 
progress reports would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Committee was advised that the process to appoint an independent reviewer was 
underway, with the contract to be awarded in October.  The presentation of the final report 
was scheduled for the week commencing 13 December 2021.  Once the contract had been 
awarded, a meeting between the reviewer and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be arranged.  The Chairman asked for an update on the review at its 
next meeting.

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2021

147

Councillor Kirby asked whether the Committee would be in a position to direct the review.  
The Members were advised that the Motion simply stated that monthly reports would be 
presented to the Committee; however the Chairman would be involved with discussions 
with the reviewer.  How the Committee could be more involved would be considered further 
at its next meeting, noting the narrow timescale for the review.

A suggestion was made that the update on the performance of the waste management 
service should be brought forward in the timetable in view of concerns over garden waste 
collection and missed collections.  Officers undertook to explore whether the matter could 
be brought to the October or November meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROPOSAL - THE HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE BID. 

The Chairman introduced a formal proposal for the establishment of a scrutiny review of 
the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) scheme, avoiding any overlap with the existing HIF 
Oversight Panel.  The focus of the proposed O&S review was intended to provide effective 
constructive critical friend challenge, focussing on:

o the decisions the project was 
[...]
e HIF scheme.  It was suggested the review should consider three elements of the 
scheme; economic, financial and democratic.

Some concern was expressed that the work would revisit and review the decisions of the 
Members at the time, rather than being a forward looking review.  The Chairman advised 
that an element of ‘looking back’ would be needed and that a timeline would be helpful.  
The proposals had been drafted in such a way that the work would support that of the HIF 
Oversight Panel, rather than duplicate efforts.  It was made clear that, whilst the review 
would not look at how decisions had been made and why, there would be an element of 
background information to set the scene for the review.  

The wording of the form was discussed and Councillor Kirby suggested that greater 
prominence could be given to the inclusion in the scope of the work to look at the risks of 
the scheme and the mitigation identified.  It was therefore proposed that the paragraph on 
providing assurance that all risks had been identified should be moved to be included 
under the focus of the review.  The suggestion was agreed and it was

RESOLVED

That the proposed review of the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) scheme 
be agreed, as amended in terms of the placement of the paragraph on the 
identification of risks.

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY GUIDANCE BY THE MHCLG OSC21-023. 

The Committee received a report which explored the provisions of the statutory guidance 
on overview and scrutiny published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) in 2019.  The report reviewed the Council’s arrangements in light of 
the guidance and identified a wide range of recommendations for the Committee as a 
means of strengthening the Council’s overview and scrutiny work.  

The recommendations had been developed within the context of recent developments at 
Woking Borough Council which impacted on the way in which the scrutiny responsibility of 
the Authority was take
[...]
he draft Housing Strategy, New Vision Homes (NVH) and bringing 
Housing Services in-house and tackling homelessness.  The Committee noted that, at the 
time of the meeting of the Task Group, there had been no recorded homeless individuals 
on the streets of the Borough.

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

14. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC21-024. 

The Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group, Councillor Roberts, had 
prepared a report on the discussions at the meeting of the Task Group held on 25 August 
2021.

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 September 2021

152

The Task Group had reviewed a draft report on the economic development action plan for 
post-pandemic recovery, before the report was presented to the Executive.  The action 
plan proposed a number of activities that would support the recovery of the local economy.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.40 pm

Chairman: Date:

Page 13





OSC21-033

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 18 OCTOBER 2021

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on matters arising from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 September 2021.  The details summarise the progress made on achieving 
the desired outcomes from decisions taken by the Committee and requests from individual Elected 
Members.

Actions arising from the Committee are managed through the Council’s Action Management system 
which was developed to capture and monitor the actions arising from (i) meetings of the Council and 
(ii) Internal Audit Reviews.

This is the first such report to be brought to the Committee and covers the actions identified at the 
meeting held on 13 September 2021.  In future, a similar report will be prepared for each meeting, 
listing any actions previously identified at meetings of the Committee together with the progress 
achieved.  Once an action has been closed and subseq
[...]
has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk 

Contact Person: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Debbie Harlow
Email: cllrdebbie.harlow@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllann-marie.Barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 8 October 2021

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes OSC21-033.
	6 Work Programme OSC21-030.
	7 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Budget OSC21-029.
	8 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information
	10 Financial Review Monthly Update OSC21-032.
	11 Finance Task Group Update OSC21-034.
	12 Housing Task Group Update OSC21-035



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

195

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 18 October.

Present:

Cllr J R Sanderson (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr A Kirby
Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr M I Raja

Also Present: Councillor K Davis.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

2. MINUTES 

Councillor Raja raised that the circulated version of the minutes of the previous meeting had 
an error in the attendance records. It was confirmed by the Chairman that the issue was 
noted and had since been rectified.

Councillor Kirby queried the minute under item 8. Scrutiny Review Proposal – Housing 
Infrastructure Bid and the sentence which read “It was made clear that, whilst the review 
would not look at how decisions had been made and why, there would be an element of 
background information to set the scene for the review.” which in his opinion, wrongly 
suggested that a limit should be put on the re-examination of decisions made regarding this 
project. The Chairman commented that this matter was on the agenda for the 22 
November 2021 meeting and could be discussed further at that time. Some Members 
commented that they thought the minutes did accurately reflect the discussion at the 13 
September 2021 meeting and they were keen not to duplicate work already being done by 
the HIF Oversight Panel.

RESOLVED

That the amended minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Monday, 13 September 2021 be approved and signed as a true and 
correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES OSC21-033. 

The Chairman welcomed the new format of the Matters Arising report and went through 
each item, noting the action needed and the status of each action.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

196

Attention was drawn to item 3.5 and the Chairman noted that the Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Davis was in attendance to answer any questions, particularly on the garden 
waste service. A question was raised by Councillor Dorsett as to whether there were any 
new updates and Councillor Davis confirmed that all the latest information had been shared 
with Councillors and the public. Councillor Davis brought to the Committee’s attention that 
there was evidence that residents in a particular road had been falsely logging bins as 
being ‘missed’. Councillor Davis stated that addressing this issue would be one of his 
priorities. Councillor Nicholson asked whether there was a process in place to penalise 
residents involved in this behaviour, Councillor Davis advised that currently there was not 
but he would be willing to explore possibilities if the issue persisted through the November 
collection. Councillor Kirby asked whether this behaviour has been more prevalent in light 
of the current circumstances around the Country and Councillor Davis responded that this 
behaviour was rare.

Councillor Davis highlighted that the only foreseeable risk to the November and January 
collections of green waste would be if circumstances necessitated the reallocation of 
drivers to gritting lorries, which would take priority over the green waste collection.

Councillor Davis shared with the Committee that it was hoped that regular waste collection 
would resume in the Spring once the academy fast track programme yielded new drivers.

The Chairman drew attention to the review of the Housing Infrastructure Fund Scheme and 
invited Kevin Foster, Project Consultant, to provide an update. It was stated that the initial 
discussion with the internal audit providers had taken place and an update would be 
coming to the Committee meeting on 22 November 2021

Councillor Dorsett went on record to praise the format of this ‘Matters Arising from Previous 
Minutes’ document and thanks were extended by the Committee to Frank Jeffrey for his 
work in developing it.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

Councillor Nicholson asked if there was a need for the Council and Officers to review the 
security of Members in light of the death of Sir David Amess MP for Southend West. It was 
noted that this concern would considered outside of the meeting.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Housing, Louise 
Strongitharm declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 – Rutland and Thameswey 
Update – arising from her position as a Council appointed director of the Thameswey 
Group of Companies, including Rutland Ltd. The interests was that it would not prevent Mrs 
Strongitharm could advise the Committee on the item.

6. WORK PROGRAMME OSC21-030. 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme for the Committee, which sought to assist 
Members with the overview and scrutiny role of the Council by providing an indication of the 
Committee’s workload and the future work programme of the Executive.

The Chairman commented that the timing of the play areas provision item was still to be 
decided.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

197

The Chairman went through the work programme for the upcoming meetings in November, 
January, February and March and briefly went over the work programme for the meetings in 
the next municipal year. 

The Chairman referred to the Executive Forward Plan and commented again that it would 
be beneficial for Members to see an extended Executive Forward Plan as part of the Work 
Programme which allowed the Committee to view a year ahead.

RESOLVED

  That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S BUDGET OSC21-029. 

Officers briefly introduced this report and highlighted that the £20,000 budget would run 
from the 1st April to the 31st March each year. Unspent funds would be returned to the 
Council’s reserves with any allocated funds which were not yet spent being taken forward to 
the next financial year. The record of expenditure would be maintained by the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer and the status of the budget would be included in the 
Committee’s annual report. The Council finance team would retain records for audit 
purposes. If approved the budget management procedure would be added to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Toolkit.

RESOLVED

That the protocol for the management of the Overview and Scrutiny budget is agreed.

8. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Chairman invited questions and comments from Members about the content of the 
August Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green Book).

Councillor Kirby advised the Committee that some particular statistics he had obtained from 
Officers weren’t included in this version of the Green Book but wanted to note that it was 
hoped these could be covered next time.

The Chairman drew attention to page 63, the level of non-decent Council Homes, noting 
that there had been an increase compared to prior years and highlighted that there was a 
desire to improve this. Louise Strongitharm was invited to comment and stated that it had 
been hoped to reduce this number back to zero but issues relating to contractors and 
supplies had prevented this. Louise Strongitharm also highlighted that the New Vision 
Homes contract was due to end in March 2022 and as a result the Council could not have 
any works partially completed at the end of that period, meaning some kitchen and 
bathroom replacements had been suspended. Members were advised that the non-decency 
rate would be around 1.5% at the end of this year but it should be reduced at the end of 
next year.

Following a question from the Chairman regarding household waste on page 67, Councillor 
Davis confirmed that the reduction in the percentage of Household Waste Recycling going 
down from 60% to 56% between June and July was a general month on month variation. It 
was noted that quarterly statistics on this matter were sent to the Chairman. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

198

Councillor Nicholson raised a question regarding the desired recycling target and Councillor 
Davis stated that the Council had always aimed for a 60% recycling target and commented 
that it generally runs between 57% and 62%. Councillor Davis commented that he would 
like to see more re-use as well as achieving the recycling target.

Councillor Kirby asked whether there was any way to get metrics prior to the Joint Waste 
Management Performance Review item being brought to the January meeting to prepare 
informed questions. Councillor Davies highlighted that IT issues had caused problems with 
metrics to date, though it was hoped to be able to provide metrics in advance of the 
meeting. It intended that the Committee could be provided with all the information they 
require to allow them to scrutinise the topic in full.

Councillor Leach asked whether it would be better to use percentages of relative recycling 
and non-recycling, to better illustrate what the Council was doing. Councillor Davis stated 
that whilst a higher recycling rate would be ideal there were issues with recycling waste 
being contaminated. Councillor Leach followed up stating that it seemed it was a matter of 
educating people about recycling and Councillor Davis concurred, advising that he had just 
signed off on the latest communications material aimed at educating the public on waste 
and recycling.

Councillor Dorsett asked if communal bins exacerbated the issue. Councillor Davis 
confirmed that this was the case and that the number of contaminated bins in communal 
areas was significantly higher than in normal households. 

Councillor Raja raised a question on page 64 of the Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information, regarding the average length of stay for homeless households in bed and 
breakfast accommodations. He brought to the Committees attention a case of one particular 
household who had been living more than six years in temporary accommodation. Louise 
Strongitharm stated that the figures were an average of those moved on and thus those not 
moved on would not be included in the figures. Louise Strongitharm also said that in 
reference to the case of the household raised by Councillor Raja, it would be better 
addressed outside of the Committee and if he provided her with all the details she would 
happily look into the case. 

Councillor Kirby asked whether there was a target for a maximum target for length of stay 
and whether those in Sheerwater unsecured accommodation were the most prominent in 
the statistics provided and whether it was anticipated that this figure would improve as the 
Sheerwater regeneration progressed. Louise Strongitharm highlighted that the Council had 
significantly reduced the number of households in temporary accommodation compared 
with two years ago. She also highlighted that the only specific maximum that the Council 
tried to work to was six weeks for families in bed and breakfast accommodations. Louise 
Strongitharm stated that to set targets for other forms of temporary accommodation it would 
most likely be a discussion on whether the Council wanted to be firmer about whether 
people should go into private accommodation or if a system of auto-bidding on properties 
needed to be brought in. 

Councillor Mohammed questioned whether living standards would be maintained in the 
case of where a family was moved from one house to another drawing attention to a 
specific case of a family who had moved into a house that was in poor condition. Louise 
Strongitharm stated that houses should be in a safe and liveable condition and that this 
particular case should be addressed outside of the meeting.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Davis for attending the meeting.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

199

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (August 2021) be noted. 

9. RUTLAND AND THAMESWEY UPDATE OSC21-031. 

The Chairman invited Officers to introduce the report. Louise Strongitharm highlighted that 
over the years the Council had undertaken a range of projects and as a result of these a 
number of Companies had been set up. External advice had now been commissioned 
through Thameswey, particularly around tax and company structures to feed into a review 
about what the Council needed going forward, primarily founded on the view that the 
Council may not need the number of companies that it had currently. Louise Strongitharm 
went on to state that in line with the normal process  the Thameswey Business Plans would 
be going to Council in November 2021, with the recommendation to roll them forward 
another year so the Corporate Strategy process could be completed and business plans 
aligned for 2023 with the Corporate Strategy’s priorities. 

Councillor Hussain shared his view that the relationship between the Companies and the 
Council was often misunderstood and highlighted the Companies contribution to the 
Council’s finances through the payment of interest and how there was little risk to the 
Authority Louise Strongitharm commented that the Companies were an asset to the Council 
and had enabled the authority to deliver projects for the benefit of Woking residents. The 
main purpose of the review was to ensure that the structures were efficient and fit for 
purpose for the future. 

Following a question from Councillor Kirby regarding risk, Louise Strongitharm advised that 
the risks were managed through a risk register that was considered at every Thameswey 
meeting. Although it was not possible to say these Companies were risk free, they were 
very well managed and allowed the Council to take a longer term view on some projects, 
which would otherwise not be possible.

The Chairman asked Louise Strongitharm to explain in more depth why the Thameswey 
Business Plans would be rolled forward. Louise Strongitharm advised that to ensure that 
the Business Plans were aligned with the Council corporate priorities it made sense to do a 
more thorough review next year and in addition to this the findings of the review on the 
Companies structure would be available, meaning that a more comprehensive review could 
be completed in the following year.

The Chairman queried if the cost of the independent financial advice had been covered by 
Thameswey and Louise Strongitharm confirmed that this was the case.

The Chairman asked if it would be likely that there would be fewer companies following the 
review. Louise Strongitharm stated that it was quite likely that the number of Companies 
would be reduced, although it was more important to understand the Companies purpose 
moving forward and ensure that purpose aligned with Council’s Corporate Priorities. The 
Chairman followed this up asking when it was expected that this review would take place 
and Louise Strongitharm stated that some advice was imminent, specifically on tax 
elements, however further advice would be needed after that, and a specific date could not 
be provided at this moment.

RESOLVED

That the Rutland and Thameswey Update be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

200

10. FINANCIAL REVIEW MONTHLY UPDATE OSC21-032. 

Kevin Foster was invited to introduce the item and provided some context to the report. 
Kevin Foster noted that this commission came out of the Notice of Motion from the Council 
meeting on 29 July 2021 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

Kevin Foster advised that a contract award had been made in the previous week and that 
a mobilisation meeting was being set up later in the week. The commitment was to provide 
monthly updates to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as per the terms of the Notice of 
Motion and report back to the Committee in January 2022 with the outcomes as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy Report. 

The Chairman wished to add that he had been kept updated on the process of this review 
since August. 

Councillor Hussain asked if there was an open book cost for the reviewers and Kevin 
Foster confirmed that there was a final contract price and no ceiling was had been put on 
the bid.

Councillor Kirby noted that there was a £500,000 cost allocated at the time and suggested 
that it may be worth approving additional funds in due course to be used on this project if 
need be to provide a clearer picture. 

The Chairman closed discussions on this item and advised that he would be meeting with 
the Auditor and would provide an update at the next meeting on 22 November 2021 and 
that the report would be on the agenda for the Committee’s consideration in January 2022.

RESOLVED

That the Financial Review Monthly Update be noted. 

11. FINANCE TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC21-034. 

The Chairman introduced the report from the Finance Task Group. He drew attention to 
the outstanding audit of the Council accounts, highlighting that the pandemic was partially 
responsible but also that the audit was already behind prior to the pandemic and it had 
been emphasised to be completed as soon as possible. The Chairman also noted that 
there was a forecast improvement in the financial performance. 

Following a point raised by Councillor Kirby on noting the costs of the planning enquiry and 
the financial review Kevin Foster clarified that the commissioned financial review is costing 
significantly less than £500,000 and that the £500,000 is a budget delegated to the Chief 
Executive to support the Fit for the Future Programme and associated corporate change 
activity and this budget is being used to fund the Financial Review.

RESOLVED

That the Finance Task Group Update be noted.

12. HOUSING TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC21-035 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 October 2021

201

Louise Strongitharm highlighted the standard items which appeared on the Housing Task 
Group Update. She shared that the main topic that had been considered at the last meeting 
was the new first homes tenure, noting that it was a significant change to the tenure given 
that 25% of affordable housing had to be sold to first time buyers at a 30% discount, with 
the discount price being capped at £250,000.

The Chairman queried if it was a minimum 25% of homes to be offered to first time buyers 
and Louise Strongitharm clarified that it was 25% of affordable homes and through an 
example stated that if there were viability issues the percentage of homes to be sold on this 
first homes tenure would be proportional. 

Councillor Hussain stated that on the viability aspect, there were not many coming forward 
on new developments but there was an issue on getting the viability sorted to ensure that 
the affordable housing was delivered. Louise Strongitharm stated that she believed there 
would be better affordable housing delivery out of the Greenfield sites which were being 
released through the DPD. Mrs Strongitharm stated that the Council was awaiting further 
clarity on elements on the first homes tenure as there was uncertainty as to whether this 
applied to schemes the Council brought forward itself.

Councillor Kirby raised the question of whom was expected to provide the 30% subsidy, 
whether it is the developer or the Council. Louise Strongitharm responded that it was the 
developer who provides the subsidises. Councillor Kirby followed up by stating that this 
came back to the viability issue, highlighting that this made viability more difficult and that 
the £250,000 maximum price was unrealistic for Woking.

RESOLVED

The Housing Task Group Update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.35 pm

Chairman: Date:


